

No. 12-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Election Fraud from Non-Citizen Voters	3
Divided Federal-State Power over Elections	4
Preemption Analysis for Federal-State Conflict.....	5
Statement of Facts	6
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The NVRA Would Not Preempt Arizona, Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that Congress Had the Authority to Do So	9
A. Federal Courts Review Preemption Claims Deferentially to States in Areas of Traditional State Concern and Regulation	10
B. This Court Should Not Defer to the Executive Branch’s Administrative Construction of the NVRA	11
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Heightened Test for Preemption under the Elections Clause Conflicts with Precedents of this Court.....	13
D. Under this Court’s Traditional Preemption Analysis, Arizona Must Prevail	15
II. The NVRA Does Not Preempt Requiring Proof of Citizenship in Order to Register to Vote	16
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	6, 16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	14-15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12-13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	8, 14
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	20
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	11
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	11
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n of Health Maintenance Organizations v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6, 16
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1874)	19

<i>National Ass'n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C., 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)</i>	13
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)</i>	10
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970)</i>	17-20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)</i>	2-4, 7, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)</i>	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)</i>	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)</i>	12
<i>Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)</i>	18-19
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U.S. 455 (1990)</i>	5
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)</i>	22
<i>U.S. v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)</i>	6
<i>U.S. v. Bathgate, 246 U.S. 220 (1918)</i>	8, 14
<i>U.S. v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941)</i>	17-18
<i>U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)</i>	5
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 550 U.S. 1 (2007)</i>	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)</i>	5-6, 16
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)</i>	3
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 2	4, 9, 16, 18-22
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1	4

U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2	4, 8-11, 13-22
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8.....	10, 18
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII.....	4
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII, cl. 2	4
Voting Rights Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§1973-1973q.....	7
National Voter Registration Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§1973gg to 1973gg-10	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1973gg(a)	6
42 U.S.C. §1973gg(b)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-2(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-2(a)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-3	7
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-4	7
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-4(a)(1)	7, 15
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-5	7
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-7(a)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-7(b).....	7-8, 15
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-7(b)(1)	7-8, 15
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §16-166(F)	7
Arizona Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act	
(Nov. 2, 2004)	2-4, 7, 0, 11, 17
Legislative History	
4 Debates on the Adoption of the Federal	
Constitution (J. Elliot ed. 1863)	22
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

THE FEDERALIST NO. 52
 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Madison) 20-21

THE FEDERALIST NO. 60
 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Hamilton)..... 21

No. 12-71
